## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 12 - January 24, 1942

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

CHAP. 329

paragraph or section, but shall be confined to the particular application so found unconstitutional or invalid.'

'Sec. 227-T. Effective date. This act shall become effective July 1, 1942, except as to the administrative provisions of the act, which shall take effect when approved.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1942 as to administrative provisions Effective July 1, 1942 as to rest of act

#### Chapter 329

AN ACT Providing for Appropriations and Adjustments Made Necessary by the War.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Institutional Emergency Fund. There shall be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942 and \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, which shall be added to the Institutional Emergency Fund; the same provisions regarding expenditure of this fund shall prevail as provided under chapter 93 of the private and special laws of 1941.
- Sec. 2. Legislative appropriation. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$40,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942 for the purpose of legislative expense.
- Sec. 3. Unexpended balances. Any unexpended balances remaining at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942 in the funds provided for by sections 1 and 2 shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward and used for the same purpose as originally appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943.

- Sec. 4. P. L., 1941, c. 258, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 258 of the public laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Certain appropriations not to lapse. The appropriations for state pauper assistance, old age assistance, aid to the blind and aid to dependent children shall be carrying accounts and all unexpended balances thereof remaining at the end of any fiscal year shall not lapse but shall be carried forward to the credit of the same account; except that any unexpended balance at the close of any fiscal year in the account for state pauper assistance beyond the actual commitments made at the close of the fiscal period may be lapsed by order of the governor and his council.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1942

#### Chapter 330

AN ACT Relating to Standard Time During the Present Emergency.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Standard time in Maine during present war emergency defined. Beginning at 2:00 A. M. on February 9, 1942 and continuing during the duration of the present war and 6 months after termination of the said war, the standard time in the state shall be advanced 1 hour.
- Sec. 2. Duration of act. This act may be terminated at such time as the governor, by proclamation, or the legislature, by resolution, may direct. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions herein are hereby suspended during the effective period of this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1942